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DECIS ION 

M. LOPEZ, J.: 

The present Petit ion for Review on Certiorar; assails the August 24, 2020 
Decision I and the February 23 , 202 1 Resolution2 of the Court of Appeals (CA) in 
CA-G.R. CR No. 43389, which affi rmed XXX's (petitioner) conviction for 
vio lation of Section 5(i) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9262 or the Anti-Violence 
Against Women and Their Children Act of 2004.1 

On official business. 
Rollo, pp. 3 1-48. Penned by Associate Justice Eduard\, 8. l'eralta, Jr .. with the concurrence of Associate Justice 
Remedios A. Sa lazar-f-ernando and Assoc iate .Justice Louis P. Acosta of the First Division. Court of Appeals, 
Mani la. 
Id. at 51-54. Penned by Associate Justice Eduardo B. Pernlra, Jr., with the concurrence of Associate Justice 
Remedios A. Salazar-Fernando and Associate Justice Louis P. Acosta of the Former First Division. Court of 
Appeals, Manila. 
Entitled, '"AN /\CT DEFIN ING V IOLF:NCE AGAINST WOM EN AND THEIR CHILDREN, PROVIDING 
FOR PROTECTIVE MEASURES fOR V ICTIMS, PRESCRIBING PENA LTIES TH EREFORE, AND f-OR 
OTHER PURPOSES," approved on March 8, 200.:t . 

j 
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Antecedents 

Petitioner was charged with violut ion of Sect ion 5( i) of RA 9262 before 
Branch , Regional Tri al Court (RTC), !lll~'illllll 11ui~u1 under the fol lowing 
In form at ion: 

Thal ;;ornelirne in November :!11 12 up to tl ,1: present in the City or 
-l"--

t111d w ithin the _j urisdiction ur thi~; I lo11or~1bl.· i' 'uurL the above-named 
accused, being then the husbnnd or co111plaina1 ,t. did then and there willfully, 
unlawrully and lcloniously depri ve his w ife 1\.-\A mid !heir children, namely: 
13BB, 16 years old (DOB: Mart:h 20, j t)97), CCC, 11 yt ' .. H!, old (DOB: October 
2. 200 I), l)l) I)_ IO years old (DOB: .lune 26, 201 !3) and 1-:1-'.L, 3 years old (DOB: 
/\ugusl 7, 2l) I 0), the needed love, cmc, pn ,le<.:t ir ,11, finnncial support and 
sustcnanc1.: kgally due them. 

CONTf,/\RY TO LAW.·1 

Petitioner pleaded not gu ilty during a, n=1ig11menl. When the case was 
referred to Judicic1 I Dispute Resolut ion, th pc1rti 1:..'S reached an amicable settl ement 
and executed a Compromise Agreement. Com:ec1uently, with petitioner's 
conforniity, the case was provisiona lly cl ismissed.5 

On January 30, 20 14, the prosecution. through Prosecutor Agapito F. 
Fajardo, Jr., fil ed a motion to rev ive the case. l'.onet lieless, the part ies eventually 
settled and signl:d another Compromise Agreemc:nt. They mutually agreed, 
without objec tion from the prosecutor, for the ,rovisiona l dismissal of the case, 
subject to compli ance with the terms and cor1dit ion~ o r the new Compromise 
Agreement.<• 

On .I une 14, ~O 17, however, the prosecut it rn ::ig,1i n moved to revive the case. 
During the henring on the Motion on June 28 . . !0 17, the parties amicably settled 
and signed another Compromise AgreenH nL with amended cond itions. 
Consequenlly, the Motion to Rev ive was deemed withdrmvn.7 

On October 5, 20 18, the prosecution movu.i to n:-vive the case on the ground 
of petitioner's fa ilure to comply with the terms ) f tht.~ .I unc 28, 2017 Compromise 
Agreement. The RTC granted the motion, and tria l e11s11ed. 8 

AAA testi ried that she and pet it ion er gt >t 111:11-ried in 1996 and had four 
chi ldren , namely: BBB, CCC, ODD, nnd EEE.' She sc-pnrated from petitioner in 
November 20 12 because of his infickli ty which :h,e personally discovered through 

" 

" 

/?11//11. p. l)_ 

Id. at :'- 1. 
Id ;it ~-<>- 60. 
Id at (,0. 

Ir/. 
111 co11liir111 ity with 1\dministralivc C in.:ular Nil U -2\J I .:- lSub_ tl 'CI l'rtllOcols and l'roccdun;s in the 
Pru111 11 lgatio11. l'ublic,11io11. and Posting rn : the ¼'eh,ill', (l/ D..:c1 , ion:., I· i11al f{crnlu:ions :ind final Orders Using 
1:icti t ious N::1111cs/ J>nslll1al Cirn11nstancc:;: . :In: co1npkk m11111's and r ,: rsom l circumstances of the victim's 
famil y 1nc111bcrs or 1d1t ivcs. who 111ay iw 1111;;1il1lm,. cl i11 th.: l'l •llrt \ d :ci~ion or rl·sol11tio11 have been replaced 
w ith lictitious initial~. 



Decision G.R. No. 255981 

the exchange of text messages between peti tioner and his paramour. When they 
separated, their children had to stop going to school from 20 12 to 20 13 because 
petitioner did not provide financial suppori for seven months. AAA was likewise 
not able to pay her debts and had to face a complaint before the barangay because 
of it. 10 

Petitioner owned and managed a trucking business. Since their separation, 
petitioner had been staying in the barracks, together with their truck drivers. AAA 
is not convinced that the trucking business is not earning. They had 15 trucks, and 
every truck generated income, especially those that ply the north route. Normena 
Hamid was petitioner's secretary and his paramour. She was the one handling the 
finances of the trucking business.11 

AAA added that in the July 2017 compromise agreement, pet1t1oner 
promised that he will provide BBB with a laptop that she can use for her studies. 
Petitioner, however, only gave the laptop when they complained to the barangay. 
When BBB received the laptop, she had to return it to petitioner because it had no 
software programs installed, and AAA had no money to buy them. ft took a long 
time before petitioner sent back the laptop with the software programs installed, 
and this came after AAA filed a motion to revive the case. 12 

On cross-examination, AAA stated that their four children are studying at 
. Petitioner paid their tuition fees. He also sent them PHP 5,000.00 a 

week or PHP 20,000.00 a month in compliance with the compromise agreement. 
He consistently provided financial suppo11 from January to October 2018. 13 

BBB testified that there were instances when they felt like begging from 
their own father. They would go to him to ask for money and would wait for him 
until nighttime. Sometime in January 2013, she and CCC went to petitioner to ask 
for money, but he drove them away. They went home empty handed. 14 

On cross-examination, BBB clarified that she did not say in her sworn 
statement that petitioner sent her away, because she herself decided to leave when 
petitioner did not immediately g ive her money. 15 

BBB testified that she was 15 years old when her parents separated in 2012. 
She had to stop her schooling from 2012 to 20 13 because petitioner fa iled to 
provide financial support. Whenever she and her siblings would go to petitioner's 
house to ask for money, he would make them wait, or would sornetimes send them 
away. In one instance, they were in Gateway mall with petitioner. They asked 
money from him for their school project, but petitioner told them that he had no 
money. Yet, petitioner was able to buy pizza for her secretary, Normena, who was 

10 Id. at 63-66. 
11 Id al 64. 
I~ ld.at64 -65 . 
11 "'- at 65. 
1•1 Id. at 66. 
1.s ld. ar67. 

) 
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a lso hi s girlfriend_ 1<• 

In 20 17, BBB intimated to petit ioner tl·at she wanted to transfer to Ill 
-1~6- Petitioner promised that ht: wou ld accompany her to enroll. 
When CCC' rem inded him !ater about her intern ion to t. ran:,fer, petitioner told her 
that he had no money. Petitioner was likewise r.~mi ss in his obligations under the 
2017 Compromise Agreement, specific:1! ly, wit,, regard to the bonding time with 
his children, health insurance, and payment of their •;cliool and utility bills. If her 
mother did not borrow money from a money L:nde r. they would have probably 
stopped go ing to school because of petitioner's delay in givi ng financi al support. 
They did not only suffer economic abuse but ,tlso qsychologica l and emotional 
abuse. I l tormented her to have to beg money from ti iei r own father. 17 

On cross-cxrnnination, BBB admi tted Lhat ii w:.1s petitioner paying her 
tuition fees at lllllllll-■lllf■ll~llmUl~II where ~J1e is enrol led, and that he 
bought her a laptop. She confirmed that petitioner wou ld increase ur double the 
amount of 1noney that he would send them wh,.:ne- vt'.r he incurred delay. He also 
sent money lo pay the loans that her mother incutTed because his financial support 
was del ayed. BBB also admitted that they had bond ing moments with petitioner, 
but she stopped communicating with hi rn since the incident when he fai led to give 
her money for a school project but was able to r uy pi a.a for Normena. 18 

For the defense, petit ioner denied that he re fused m provide financial 
support Lo his chi ldren. Although there were times tl 1at he incurred in delay when 
he could nol coll ect from his cl ients, he would :louble the amount or money that 
he would send to make up for it. He also provickd tr;1n'>portatio11 all owance in the 
amount of PHP 1,500.00, even though it is not incl uded in the Compromise 
Agreement. He al so took out health insurance p,.11 icil~S from Paramount Insurance 
for hi s children, although they had not used it. ]·1 is nst Lrue that he let his children 
beg for his fi nancial support. Every time he is able lo collect payment from his 
clients, he would immediately deposit money f,, r his children. Th is is ev idenced 
by the vnrious deposit receipts that he offered in evidence. 19 

As regards the ]apt.op that he sent for the ch ildren, he instructed them to 
bring it to the technician so they could tell hi m what specific programs they 
needed. His children, however, did not fo llo\-v his i11slruction . As to the incident 
involving the pizza, petitioner bought one foi" AAA :.:i nd another for his own 
consumrtion. 8138, meamvh ile, offensivd y a~-ked li irn, ·'Ano. dadalhin mo sa 
kabit mo yun?" Petitioner was irked by her rem.irk and an argument stnrted. BBB 
then to ld her sibli ngs, "Tora no. uwi !1ll toyo. J,'/ .,al,mg kwentang oma yan." BBB 
was the only persor, who ever called hi m a usel< ss f2th icr. ~(1 

\Nith regard to their schooling, petiti on,.:r is the one paying, their tuition 

10 /cf. at ( 18. 

18 Id 
''' It!. at c,<) 
cu It!. 



Decision 5 G.R. No. 25598 1 

fees. He persona lly enrolled BBB, CCC, and DOD at . They would 
also have bonding moments. He wou ld bring them to Gateway mall in Cubao and 
would spend two to three hours together. In 2018, his ch ildren stopped going out 
with him because they said that he is a worthless father. It hurts him to be called 
worthless and disrespected by his own children because he did everything he could 
for them.2 1 

On cross-examination, petitioner averred that he only had nine trucks that 
are generating income. The trucks with plate number RAS 932 and XPU 396 
belong to his friend, Rami l Reyes, who only used h is name to purchase those 
trucks. The other trucks with plate numbers REB 506, REF 464, RGF 993, RCB 
248, and NOK 475 are already old and no longer serviceable.22 

Defense witness Nestor Adonay (Adonay) is a former truck driver of 
petitioner from 2009 to 2015. He stopped working for petitioner when he suffered 
a stroke. He testified that petitioner is a kind person. When he was still employed 
in petitioner's trucking business, he would see petitioner's children visiting the 
barracks to ask money from petit ioner. Whenever petitioner could not g ive them 
money, the children wou ld be angry. There was one instance when Adonay heard 
BBB telling petitioner, "Mararnot lea, Papa. Paano kapag nagkasakit ka? Sino 
ang tutulong sayo?" Pet itioner would just ignore it and go back to his trucks. He 
never saw petitioner send ing away his children. Adonay confirmed peti tioner's 
testimony as to the difficulty in collecting payments from the clients as the reason 
why petitioner would be delayed in sending financial support to his chi ldren. 
Adonay recalled that they would also not receive their salary when petitioner was 
not able to collect from his clients.23 

RTC Ruling 

ln a Decision dated May 14, 2019,24 the RTC found petitioner guilty of 
violation of Section 5(i) of RA 9262. The RTC ruled that AAA, BBB, CCC, ODD, 
and EEE suffered not only economic abuse but also psychological, mental, and 
emotional abuse by reason of petit ioner's lack of empathy, love, concern, and 
respect and his marital infidelity. The RTC ratiocinated further: 

The testimonies o r the private complainant and the parties' minor children 
are very te lling not only of the economic abuse but more so of the psychological, 
mental, and emotional abuse they suffered by reason ofthe lack of empathy, love, 
concern, respect, and the manner by which the herein accused treat the private 
complainant and his minor children with the latter. 

The accused in his defense staunchly asserted that he has been doing his 
best to extend financial support to the private complainant and his minor children. 

HoVvever, for emphasis, violation ol' Section 5\i) of RA 9262 does not 
only cover economic ahuse. lt encompasses psychological. mental , and 

~1 Id. at 69--70. 
! :? Id. at 70. 
! 3 Id. al 69. 
2•1 Id. at 59-74. 

d 
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emotional abuse:. 

It is tlw delcnsc or the accuscu 1h,:t h l i'., nc> t rt:rn ised l sic] in gIv 111g 
fi nancial support. A dmittedly, however. due t 11 bw.in,.::ss gli tches, he would 
eI1cou11tcr delays. al times. in sending fi 11nncial support to the private complainant 
mid his minor chi ldren. 

Notnbly. however, the accusL:d was si k:11t anen t his •~xrra marital affair 
"' ith his onicc secretary. Nonetheless. e,·en if tlil:rc i :; no conclusive proof of 
marita l indiscretion on the part of the accused. ihl: testimonial evidence for the 
proscct1ti on clc:.1r ly proves tlrnt the accuscd causu l me11 ta l and emotional anguish 
not only to his wile, the.: pri vale co111plai11a11 t, but 111ore :-;n . to his minor children[.J 

Can: f1 tl L:va luation or the testimonial t'lf iJence presented uncl the 
prevailing jmispruclcncc, this court fi 11ds Ihal all the forc~-:oing elements for 
violation of Sect ion 5 (i) or RA 9262 as pronounced b:i the Supreme Court in the 
al>ove-cited 1:ase are present in the case ::it lrnnd. 

As to the proper penalty to be imposed. Sectinn 6 of RA 9262 provides 
that v iolations 01· Section S( i) shall be punished I Iy prision mayor. 

Wll-l EREFORK ... judgment is hereby rendered finding ACCUSED 
I X XX I guilty ... for v iolat ion o r Section 5 (i) orJ.:A 9262. 1- le i s hereby sentenced 
to suffer four (4) years and one ( I ) clay or pri sion cnrreccional. as minimum. to 
six ( 6) years ,mcl one (I) day or prision mayor as nrnxi rn um. ln addition. accused 
is also ordered to pay n FINE in the amount or r> I 00.()()0.00, and to undergo a 
mandatory psychologica l counseling or psyL hiatr;,: treatment. and report 
compliance Lo the Court. 

SO OR0ERF:0.2=-

Petitioner appea led to the CA. I le arguetl that he did not wil lfully deprive 
his children of lirnmcial suppo1i, aithough there were times that he was in delay in 
sending money. r n add it ion, the element of emotional anguish, which was 
supposedly felt by AAA and his children, W 3 S n :}t substantiated by any testimony 
from an expert witness. 

111 the as~;a iled Decision dated Augus1. 24, 2020,26 the CA affi rmed 
petition 1~r' s guil t for violation of Section :i(i) of RA <(U)2 as fo llows: 

Per the A ppellant ':-.; 13ri i;.•I·, MiJUll conc~:d.:cl hi:; prnc:ras1ination in giv ing 
li nancial support. but he nsserll.'d lhouf!l l th~~t :rnch WCI'., not dciiberately done ancl 
IH: w:-is o r lhc view that he should b~ c:rnt11:r;:tcd l'rnm the public accusal ion. 

----··-·--··- -·-

21' /cl. at ., I ..1.18. 
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However, the absence of financial support was not the only act that 
[AAA] complained of, but also - neglect - brought about by his extra
marital affair which e licited tremendous effect on the private complainant and 
her children. 

Let Us relay [AAA]'s marital predicament v1s-a-v1s appellant's 
demeanor: 

Q. So what can you say as a wife, of course, Normena is the secretary of 
your husband, the accused? 

A. Yes, Sir. 

Q. What can you say about their relationship as an employer and 
employee? 

A. Ang masasabi ko po as a secretary, as a normal secretary[,] ang time 
po ay 8:00 up to 5:00[,] how about kung makarating na nang 9:00 o'clock 
nandoon pa po siya sa office. 

Q. Bairn may overtime? 
A. Marami pong sabi-sabi na hindi po siya regular secretary. Sa mga 

nakatira po doon may nagsasabi na hindi na po normal 'yung pagse-secretary 
111ya. 

[CCC], the second daughter, likewise declared before the court a quo: 

Q. Your mother mentioned about the secretary, who is this secretary 
Normena Hamid? 

A. Yes, she is a llegedly the girlfriend, Sir. 

Q. ·'Daw," why do you say that she is the girlfriend of your father? 
A. There was a time I went there to fo llow up the support, the door was 

locked and I was knocking. It took a while for him to open the door and when he 
did[,] I saw my father z ipping up her [sic] shorts. 

Q. Who were with him? 
A. When we entered the house, I saw her [sic] secretary inside the room 

with a towel on her head as if she just took a bath, Si r. 

Q. What did your father te ll you when he opened the door? 
A. When we ente red the house, 1 told him regarding the support and he 

wld me there was a delayed in [sic]collection and then \\'hen 1 asked why was her 
secretary taking a bath in that house, he said '·11ak ikiligo lang." 

Q What happened next after that? 
A "Big!a po siy:rng nagali l, sabi nya po simula ngayon wag na kayong 

magpakita sa akin, tapos, sirnula ngayon wa!a na akong anak. Hindi ko na kayo 
anak." 

Q. May I put on record that at this point, the w itness is crying. (Emphasis 
supplied) 
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Court: 
Q. W hy are you crying? 
A. Kasi po parang inabandona na po kami ng papa namin, parang wala na 

po kami ng tatay. 

Q. And how are you affected by that? 
A. Emotionally and menta lly parang malaki po yung effect sa amin kasi 

as anak po malaki po yung effect ng mawalan ka ng tatay, financ ial ly, mentally 
and emotionally po. Lalo na po kapag sa school. 

rBBB], the first daughter, al so aired her feelings: 

Pros. Buce 
Q. So, you mentioned a while ago that you witnessed personall y how hard 

it was to ask for financial support from your father, can you give us specific 
instances when you witness[ed] the same? 

Witness 
A. Wherever [s ic] we go to the house of our father, he would make us 

wait and there are times that he sent us away. 

Q. W hat is the re lationship of [sic] any of thi s Normina to your father? 
A. T hey said that Normina is the g irlfriend of my father. 

Q. You said "sinasabi", do you mean to say you have no persona l 
knowledge on the alleged allegation of your father with his secretary? 

A. Yes, at first until I saw them personall y. 

Q. What is [sic] that[,] that you witness[ed]? 
A. O n [ sic l May 20 17, when 1 went to the house of my father but he was 

not there, and I was told to go to the apartment of my cousin, her secretary then 
I sic] and when I went to the house of my cousin[,] she told me that my father was 
not there. A man from the outside told me to go to the 2 nd door of the apartment. 
1 was surprised why would my father would [sic] stay there because we have no 
re la tive in that apartment. 

Q. Were you able to go to the 2nd door? 
A. Yes. 

Q. What did you see, if any? 
A . I saw m y father lying down at the sofa and the g irl was standing fixing 

her hair. I called my father and he i111mediatcly stood up and asked "A:1ong 
ginagawa mo dito?'' and r asked him 'Siya ha yung s 111:.1subi nil:.mg gi rlfriend 
:110?". l k curses [sic] me ·'Tang ina mo, baki1. mmgingialam lrn" sabi ko kunina 
pa ako paba lik baiik pa, puputu l[ln m1 kami ng tubig p,) tapos mak ikita pa kita sa 
bahay sa s inasabi niiang girlfriend 111-) . 

Pros. Ruce 
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Can we make it on record that the witness is crying? 

Certainly, - denial was bereft of evidentiary weight and must fail 
in the light of [AAA], [BBBJ and [CCC]'s categorical testimony of emotional 
anguish . 

. . . Moreover, his theory that an expert" witness was necessary to prove 
mental and emotional anguish was even immaterial to the indictment. Surely, the 
testimony alone of the v ictim was sufficient to pin - for the charge. 

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the instant APPEAL is hereby 
DENIED for lack of merit. Hence, the Decision dated May 14, 20 19 in Criminal 
Case No. 1339-V- 13 of the Regional Trial Court, Branch., 
which adjudged accused-appellant [XXX] guilty beyond reasonable doubt for 
violation of Section 5 (i) of Republic Act No. 9262, is hereby AFFIRMED. 

SO ORDERED.27 

Petitioner moved for reconsideration, but his motion was denied by the CA 
in the assai led Resolution dated February 23, 2021.28 

Hence, this Petition. 

Petitioner contends that the CA erred in affirming his conviction. He points 
out that he was merely delayed in g iving financial support to his children, but he 
certainly did not refuse to give it. Delay is not synonymous with refusal, or 
withdrawal of financial support which is the act that constitutes a violation of RA 
9262. Moreover, the prosecution fai led to establish, through expert testimony, that 
AAA and the ir children suffered mental and emotional anguish as a result of the 
alleged deprivation of support since no psychologist or psychiatrist was presented. 
Lastly, there is no conclusive proof of infidelity on the part of petitioner. 

Ruling 

The Petition is meritorious. 

We clarify, at the outset, that petitioner's criminal liability should be 
adjudged based on his supposed failure to g ive firnncial support to his wife and 
children as this is the only all egation contained in the Information. The pertinent 
portion of the Information states that petitioner ·'did then and there willfully, 
unlawfully and feloniously deprive his 1rvife AAA anJ thew children, namely: BBB, 
x x x, CCC, x xx, DDD. x x x and EEE, x x x, the needed love, care, protection, 
financial support und sustenance legally due thcn-1. " Consequently, the RTC and 
the CA erred in considering evidence of peti tioner's alleged extramaritai 

27 Id. a l 38-LI 8. 
2~ Id. a t 5 1--54. 



Decision 10 G. R. No. 255981 

re lationship with one Norrnena 1-faniJ to establish hi s guil t of the crime charged 
because this was not a lleged in the lnfonnation. Basic is the principle that an 
accused cannot be convicted of a crime, even if duly proven, unless it is a lleged or 
necessarily included in the information fi led against him.29 

Petitioner was charged with violation of Section · 5(i) of RA 9262, which 
reads: 

SEC. 5. Acts of Vio lence Against Women and The ir Child ren. - The crime 
of violence against women and their children is commi tted through any o f the 
fo llowing acts: 

( i) Causing mental or emotional anguish, publi c ridicule or humiliation to 
the woman or her child, including, but not limited to, repeated verbal and 
emotional abuse, and deni al of financia l support or custody of minor children or 
denial of access to the woman's child/children. 

In Acharon v. People, 30 the Court En Banc clarified that the failure or 
inabi lity to provide financ ial support per se is not a criminal act pun ishable under 
Section 5(i) of RA 9262. What Section 5(i) penalizes is the act of inflicting 
psycho logical v iolence aga inst women and children by willfully or consciously 
denying them the financial suppo1i legally due to them. T he Court explained: 

The Court stresses that Section 5(i) of R.A. 9262 uses the phrase ·'denial 
of fi nancial support" in defining the criminal act. T he word ''denial" is de fi ned 
as "'refusal to satisfy a request o r desire" or " the act of not a llowing someone to 
do or have something." The foregoing defi nitions connote w illfulness, o r an 
active exe1t ion of effort so that one would not be able to have or do something. 
This may be contrasted w ith the word "fa il ure," defined as "the fact of not doing 
something [which one] should have done," which in turn connotes passivity. 
From the plain meaning of the words used, the act punished by Section 5(i) is, 
therefore, dolo in nature - there must be a concurrence between intent, freedom. 
and inte lligence, in orde r to consummate the crime. 

Jt is not enough, therefo re, for the woman to experience mental or 
emotional angui sh, or fo r her partner to deny fi nancial support that is legally due 
her. In order for crimi nal liability to arise under Section 5(i) of R.A. 9262, insofa r 
,1s it deals with "denial of fi nanc ial supporl," there must, therefore, be evidence 
on record that the accused willfully o r consciously w ithheld ti1iancia l support 
legally due the woman fo r tlte purpose of inflicting menta l or emotional anguish 
upon her[."I 

It bears emphasis tlv1t Secti on 5(i) pena 1 iz.es some forms of psychological 
violence that ate inflicted 0 11 vil:tims who are wc,men and children. In 
prosecutions under Sec1ion .S(i), .hG;-e rore, ' ·[p]syd 1ological violence is the means 
employed by the p~rpetrator" w ith denia l ->f fimm-.: iat support as Lhc weapon of 

-------------· 
29 .4.charon v. Peo11ie, G.R. No. 2'.>.•1946, November 9, 2021 fl';:r J. C,!guioa, Fn Cane l, citi115 Cmu:eran v. 

People. 762 Phil. .558, S66(20 15) [ l>er .I. l\'lcnd:JZa, -:,econd Divis ion] . 
• m Id. 
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choice. In other words, to be punishable by Section S(i) of R.A. 9262, it must 
ultimately be proven that the accused had the intent of inflicting mental or 
emotional anguish upon the woman, thereby inflicting psychological 
violence upon her, with the willful denial of financial support being the 
means selected by the accused to accomplish said purpose. (Emphasis and 
italics in the original) 

This means that the · mere failure or one's inability to provide 
financial support is not sufficient to rise to the level of criminality under 
Section 5(i), even if mental or emotional anguish is experienced by the 
woman. ln other words, even if the woman were to suffer mental or 
emotional anguish due to the lack of financial support, but the accused 
merely failed or was unable to so provide support, then criminal liability 
would not arise. A contrary interpretation to the foregoing would result in 
absurd, if not outright unconstitutional, consequences. (Emphasis supplied) 

Thus, to obtain a conviction under Section 5(i) of RA 9262, the prosecution 
must prove the following elements: ( 1) the offended party is a woman and/or her 
child or children; (2) the woman is either the wife or former wife of the offender, 
or is a woman with whom the offender has or had a sexual or dating relationship, 
or is a woman with whom such offender has a common child. As for the woman's 
child or children, they may be legitimate or illegitimate, or living within or without 
the family abode; (3) the offender wi llfully refuses to give or consciously denies 
the woman and/or her child or children financial support that is legally due her 
and/or her child or children; and (4) the offender denied the woman and/or her 
child or children the financial support for the purpose of causing the woman and/or 
her child or children mental or emotional anguish.31 

The act punished under Section 5(i) is inherently wrong, or a crime ma/a in 
se. Due to its nature, it is crucial to prove the concurrence of the third and fourth 
elements to show the causal connection between the actus reus and the mens rea. 
Simply put, the criminal intent to cause mental or emotional distress must 
accompany the unlawful act of withholding financial support. Otherwise, there is 
no crime committed.32 

In this case, the presence of the first and the second elements are r1ot 
disputed-AAA is the wife of petitioner while BBB, CCC, DOD, and EEE are 
their children. However, the third element of willful refusal or conscious denial to 
give financial support, and fourth element of intent to cause mental or emotional 
anguish, were not established. 

Here, AAA admitted on cross-examination that petitioner paid the children's 
tuition fees at and sent them Pl-IP 5,000.00 a week as financial 
support. From Janua1y to October 20 J 8, petitioner consistently sent them monthly 
financial support. BBB, on the other hand, confirmed that petitioner paid her 
college tu ition fee at . Also, petitioner wouid increase, or double the 
amount of money that he would send Lo them whenever he was delayed on his 

.1 I Id. 

.i2 Id. 
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obligation. BBB also stated that µe:~ticmcr would send money to pay the debts that 
AAA incurred occasioned by his delay. 

Pertinently, petitioner provided financial support for AAA, BBB, CCC, 
ODD, and EEE as shown by the bank deposit receipts offered as evidence. Though 
petitioner does not deny that he incurred delay on several occasions, and even 
missed giving financial support in certain months, he would compensate for it by 
increasing, or doubling the amount of money that he would send the next time. He 
also paid the children's tuition fees, provided transpo.rtation allowance, and took 
out health insurance policies for them. 

It bears to emphasize that delay in g iving financial support is not tantamount 
to willf·ul denial. Here, petitioner' s delay is reasonable because his earnings from 
the trucking business is unpredictable. There were times when he earned a steady 
income, but there were instances when he could not collect payments from his 
clients. His predicament is compounded by the limited number of serviceable 
trucks being used in his business. Expectedly, when he had no collection, petitioner 
would not be able to send money for his children. Petitioner's former employee, 
witness Adonay, affirmed that he, too, would not receive his salary on time, if 
petitioner had no collection. 

Clearly, the evidence on record only showed that petitioner was unable to 
give consistent or regular financial support to AAA and their children. He did not 
deliberately refuse to give the amounts needed for their sustenance as a means of 
inflicting psychological violence on his family. To be sure, there were occasional 
delays in the provision or even instances when petitioner could not give anything 
at all. Still, the mere inability or the insufficiency of the amounts given are not 
sufficient to warrant a conviction under Section 5(i) of RA 926233 because there 
was no mens rea, or malicious intent on the part of petitioner to cause the mental 
or emotional harm that were inevitably suffered by AAA and the chi ldren. 

It also bears to remind, at this juncture, that the law recognizes no distinction 
between the husband and the wife as regards their responsibility to provide 
financial support to each other and the fami ly. Suffice it to state that it is not only 
the father who has the obligation to support the children because the mother has 
the corresponding obligation as well. It is certainly unjust and not in keeping with 
the concept of joint parenting to hand all the burden of sustaining the children on 
one parent alone. While RA 9262 was enacted to protect women, it was not meant 
to discount women's capacity to provide for themselves, especially when they are 
capable.34 

Ultimately, petit ioner fulfilled his obligation of financially supporting his 
children. While the amount may not always be sufficient or the timing not as 
consistent as AAA wants it to be, the fact remains that petitioner did not 
deliberately refuse to give financial .support to his fa mily. Accordingly, petitioner 

~, X 'C(2566 1/ ,1• People, G.R. N,1. 25661 l , October i :?. 2022 lPe!'J. L:.izaro-Jav-icr, Second Division]. 
'

4 Aclwron v People. G.R. No. 2?4946. Nove111l1er 9 .. :?02 1 [ Per J. Cagi; ioa. En Bunc]. 
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c an111Jt be heid guilty of'violc1ting Se(~L1111 :i( i) u ·· I<..'\ 9~.(,2. 

ACCO RDIINGLY, die Petition fr)r Revi,::w i•; tt_;RANTED. T he Decision 
dated A ugust 24, 2{E0 ::ind Resolut ion d:ited Fcbnt:1 ry 2J , 2021 of the Court of 
A pµe c1 l~ in CA-G.R. C R No. 43389 :'.i r e R [ VERSE D. Petitioner XXX is 
ACQU l:TTED for l~1i lure of the prose,:-1_: t i~w, to ,_,rnv .: Ii i~: gui lt beyond reasonable 
dou bt. I .et an entry o f fina l _judgment be is3ucd 111media1.cly. 

SO ORDERED. 

Senior Assuciote J1 ,stic.:c ~ 
Choirperson 

O n officia l business ~ 
AMY C. LAZARO-JAVIER .Hl!OSF~Oi)EZ 

Assoc.:iaie Juslir:e .'1.1:.~· odate Justit'e 
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l attest that the conclusions in the above Decision had been reached in 
consultation before the case was assigned to the wr:ter of the opinion of the Court's 
Division. 

~ <. 

Senior Associate Justice 
Chcirpers.-m 

CERTIFICATION 

Pursuant to Article VII, Sectior. 13 of the Constitution and the Division 
Chairperson's Attestation, l ce11ify that the conclusions in the above Decision had 
been reached in consultation before the case was assigned to the writer of t!1e 
opinion of the Court's D ivi sion. 


